Effect on profit or loss
USD 10 5,916,814 10 28,934,585
Euro 10 4,653,691 10 6,239,961
Pound Sterling 10 9,803,940 10 3,060,997

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on profit/(loss) for the year and
assets/liabilities of the Company.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in the market
interest rate.

At the reporting date the variable interest rate profile of the Company's significant interest bearing financial
instruments was as follows:

2013 2012 2013 2012
Effective interest rate % Carrying value in Rupees

Long term financing 5.95% to 13.56% 5.95% to 15.28% 716,218,231 748,215,565
Short term financing 9.50% to 14.10% 11% to 16.53% 963,810,392 1,036,478,913

Variable rate instruments

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have decreased/(increased) loss for
the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2012.

As at 30 June 2013
 Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial liabilities 16,800,286  (16,800,286)

As at 30 June 2012
 Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial liabilities 17,846,945 (17,846,945)

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on loss for the year and assets/ liabilities
of the Company.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013
Notes to the financial statements

ANNUAL REPORT 201348

Past Due Balances

2013 2012
(Rupees) (Rupees)

The aging of trade receivable at the reporting date is:
Past due 1-30 days 262,663,825 163,200,168
Past due 30-150 days 7,314,106 11,223,694
Past due 150 days 59,344,188 73,386,989

329,322,119 247,810,851

36.2 Capital risk management
The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the entity's ability to continue as a going
concern, so that it can continue to provide adequate returns for shareholders and benefits for other
stakeholders; and to maintain a strong capital base to support the sustained development of its businesses.

The Company manages its capital structure which comprises capital and reserves by monitoring return
on net assets and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions. In order to
maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividend paid to shareholders,